

Multiple Documents

Part	Description
1	16
2	Exhibit Ex. A Decl. of William Barron
3	Exhibit Ex. B. Decl. of Jeff Wu

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

NEUROLOGICAL SURGERY)	
PRACTICE OF LONG ISLAND, PLLC,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No.1:23-cv-2977-BMC
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND)	
HUMAN SERVICES, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND3

I. Congress enacted the No Surprises Act to protect patients from devastating surprise medical bills.3

II. The Departments issued rules to establish the IDR process.6

III. This litigation is brought.....8

LEGAL STANDARDS.....10

ARGUMENT.....12

I. The Court should dismiss the Complaint for lack of subject-matter jurisdiction because Plaintiff lacks standing to pursue claims against Defendants where its injuries were caused by third parties.12

II. The Court should dismiss the Complaint for failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted.13

A. Plaintiff fails to identify an unambiguous statutory obligation that the Departments have violated.13

B. Plaintiff’s claims that the Departments have failed to compel third parties to comply with their obligations under the Act are not reviewable.....18

C. The APA does not permit claims for wholesale improvement of a government program.20

D. Plaintiff’s constitutional claims fail as a matter of law.....22

III. Plaintiff is not entitled to a preliminary injunction.23

A. Plaintiff has not established irreparable harm.24

B. The equities and the public interest disfavor injunctive relief.....24

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Able v. United States,
44 F.3d 128 (2d Cir.1995) 11

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984) 12

Am. Soccer League, LLC v. U.S. Soccer Fed’n,
883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018) 11

Anglers Conservation Network v. Pritzker,
809 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 14

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 12

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997) 21

Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC,
252 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 19

Benzman v. Whitman,
523 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008) 14, 22

Cellnet Commc’n, Inc. v. FCC,
965 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 22

Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Ashcroft,
286 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 15

CRP/Extell Parcel I, L.P. v. Cuomo,
394 F. App’x 779 (2d Cir. 2010) 24

Doe v. U.S. Merch. Marine Acad.,
307 F. Supp. 3d 121 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) 10

Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer,
408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005) 24

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 12

Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008) 25

Haller v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.,
621 F. Supp. 3d 343 (E.D.N.Y. 2022).....22

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 18, 19, 20

In re United States,
10 F.3d 931 (2d Cir.1993)13

Kamerling v. Masssanari,
295 F.3d 206 (2d. Cir. 2002)24

Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No. 1,
895 F.2d 659 (10th Cir. 1990)23

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993).....20

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 11, 12

Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990).....20

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997).....11

Mining Co. v. Babbitt,
105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997)15

N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh,
733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)11

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.,
760 F.3d 151, 171 (2d Cir. 2014).....19

Neurological Surgery Practice of Long Island, PLLC v. Cigna Health and Life Ins. Co.,
No. 2:23-cv-3047-GRB-SIL (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2023).....9

Neurological Surgery Practice of Long Island, PLLC v. Cigna Health and Life Ins. Co.,
No. 2:23-cv-3048-GRB-JMW (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2023).....9

Neurological Surgery Practice of Long Island, PLLC v. Emblemhealth, Inc.,
No. 1:23-cv-3029-JS-SIL (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2023).....9

Neurological Surgery Practice of Long Island, PLLC v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield,
No. 2:23-cv-3050-JS-LGD (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2023).....9

Neurological Surgery Practice of Long Island, PLLC v. United HealthCare Insurance Company of N.Y.,
 No. 1:23-cv-3007-NRM-PK (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2023).....9

New York v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n,
 589 F.3d 551 (2d Cir. 2009)22

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....23, 24

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
 542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 14, 15, 20, 21

Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Fin. Servs.,
 769 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014)11

Pesantez v. Johnson,
 No. 15-cv-1155-BMC, 2015 WL 5475655 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2015)15

Power v. Barnhart,
 292 F.3d 781 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....15

Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Collins,
 359 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2004)19

Rodriguez v. DeBuono,
 175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1999)24

Senate of State of Cal. v. Mosbacher,
 968 F.2d 974 (9th Cir. 1992)23

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.,
 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....12

Spokeo, Inc v. Robins,
 578 U.S. 330 (2016)11

Sussman v. Crawford,
 488 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2007)11

Tex. Med. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 No. 23-cv-59-JDK (E.D. Tex. Jan 30, 2023).....8

Tex. Med. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 587 F. Supp. 3d 528 (E.D. Tex. 2022) appeal dismissed, No. 22-40264, 2022 WL 15174345
 (5th Cir. Oct. 24, 2022)7

Tex. Med. Ass’n v. U.S. Dept’t of Health & Hum. Servs., F Supp. 3d, 2023 WL 1781801
 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 2023) *appeal filed*, No. 23-40217, 2023 WL 1781801
 (5th Cir. Apr. 11, 2023)7

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)11

United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.,
 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....21

University of Texas v. Camenisch,
 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....23

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 10, 11

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....18

5 U.S.C. § 702.....21, 22

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)..... 13, 14, 15, 22

5 U.S.C. § 8902(p)4

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)13

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-131.....4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-132.....4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-135.....4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-137.....25

Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182, 2758-2890 (2020).....3

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 11, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....23

Rules and Regulations

Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part I, 86 Fed. Reg. 36,872 (July 13, 2021)3, 16

Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part II, 86 Fed. Reg. 55,980 (Oct. 7, 2021)..... 6, 7, 17
 45 C.F.R. §149.140(d).....16
 45 C.F.R. § 149.510*passim*

Other Authorities

Center for Consumer Information and Insurance Oversight, *Letter from Ellen Montz*,
 (July 29, 2022),
<https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Programs-and-Initiatives/Other-Insurance-Protections/CAA-Enforcement-Letters-New-York.pdf>.....6

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, *Amendment to the Calendar Year 2023 Fee Guidance for the Federal Independent Dispute Resolution Process Under the No Surprises Act: Change in Administrative Fee*, (Dec. 23, 2022),
<https://www.cms.gov/cciiio/resources/regulations-and-guidance/downloads/Amended-CY2023-Fee-Guidance-Federal-Independent-Dispute-Resolution-Process-NSA.pdf>.....8

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, *Chart Regarding Applicability of the Federal Independent Dispute Resolution Process in Bifurcated States*, (Jan. 13, 2023),
<https://www.cms.gov/files/document/applicability-federal-idr-bifurcated-states.pdf>.....17

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, *List of Certified Independent Dispute Resolution Entities*, (updated Feb. 06, 2023),
<https://www.cms.gov/nosurprises/help-resolve-paymentdisputes/certified-idre-list>.....8

Centers For Medicare & Medicaid Servs., *Federal Independent Dispute Resolution, Process Guidance for Certified IDR Entities*, (updated March 2023),
<https://www.cms.gov/files/document/federal-idr-guidance-idr-entities-march-2023.pdf>.....7

Centers For Medicare & Medicaid Servs., *Federal Independent Dispute Resolution Process, Status Update*, (April 27, 2023),
<https://www.cms.gov/files/document/federal-idr-processstatus-update-april-2023.pdf>8

Press Release, Am. Health Ins. Plans, *New Study: No Surprises Act Protects 9 Million Americans from Surprise Medical Bills*, (Nov. 17, 2022),
<https://www.ahip.org/news/press-releases/new-study-no-surprises-act-protects-9-million-americans-from-surprise-medical-bills>.....2
